ORDINANCE NUMBER 74-02

AN ORDINANCE DISSOLVING THE EXISTING PLANNING COMMISSION AND **REMOVING ITS MEMBERS**

WHEREAS, the Mason County Planning Commission was established by Chapter 2.04 of the Mason County Code and are authorized pursuant to Chapter 36.70, RCW;

WHEREAS, the State Legislature changed state law to combined the Washington Growth Management Act and the Shoreline Management Act;

WHEREAS, the existence of two advisory boards both dealing with the same issues creates confusion, duplication of effort, and delays in the processing of permits and in the amendment of county regulations and plans:

WHEREAS, the Mason County Board of Commissioners desires to establish a single body to replace the two advisory groups to increase the efficiency and effectiveness of the advisory process to the benefit of all parties; and

WHEREAS, it is necessary to dissolve the two existing boards prior to combining them;

NOW, THEREFORE, THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF MASON COUNTY DO HEREBY ORDAIN as follows:

Section 1: The Mason County Planning Commission members are hereby removed from office.

Section 2: The Mason County Planning Commission created by Section 2.04.020 is hereby dissolved.

DATED this 25th day of June, 2002.

Board of Commissioners Mason County, Washington

Herb Baze, Commissioner

Bob Holter, Commissioner

Wesley E. Johnson, Chair

ATTEST:

Clerk of the Board

APPROVED AS TO FORM: Pan Merke PAR Prosecuting Attorney

H:\WP\ADMIN\GMA\PC-DIS2.ORD RDF ×